Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gurjit Singh S/o Sh. Yadvinder Singh

VPO Behbal Kalan, Tehsil Jaitu District Faridkot (95923-41836)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Punjab W/S and Sanitation, Circle Patiala.

Public Information Officer

Cum Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Behbal Kalan, Tehsil Jaiton, District Faridkot-151208.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Punjab W/S and Sanitation, Circle Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3741 of 2017
Date of Institution: 18.12.2017
Date of Decision: 14.11.2018

Present: Sh. Gurjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Beant Singh (Panchayat Secretary) (98725-23923)

along with Sh. Kuldeep Singh (Sarpanch)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.10.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurjit Singh states that he has received the requisite information the day before yesterday but requisite information was unattested.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Beant Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 19.06.2018. He handed over another attested copy of the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 14.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16 Chandigarh

Sector-16, Chandigarh
Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sachin Kumar (9814955500) S/o Sh. Baljit kumar # 337,

Magazine Street, Sangrur.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o, SE, Water Supply and Sanitation, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer (South Punjab), Water Supply and Sanitation Department. Near Pollution Control Board Office, Nabha Road. Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.121 of 2018

Date of Institution: 22.01.2018

Date of Decision: 14.11.2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amrit Pal Singh (Superintendent cum APIO)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.10.2018.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Amrit Pal Sing states that an affidavit in original has already been sent to the complainant as per the previous order of the Commission dated 16.10.2018. He submits a copy of an affidavit dated 12.10.2018 along with copy of postal receipt dated 09.11.2018, both are taken on record.
- 3. Neither the complainant, Sh. Sachin Kumar is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is found that complainant, Sh. Sachin Kumar was also absent on the previous hearing held on 16.10.2018, complainant was not present and another opportunity was given to the complainant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing. He was also advised to go through the affidavit, once he received from the respondent and point out deficiency, if any.

Complaint Case No.121 of 2018

Date of Institution: 22.01.2018

Date of Decision: 14.11.2018

Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.11.2018 i.e. today but the complainant failed to do so.

5. It is presumed that complainant is satisfied with the supplied reply/information. No

further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 14.11.2018

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115. Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. P.D. Bansal (President) (9855783747)

Lok Sewa Club, Shop No. 57, Sant Market, G.T. Road, Khanna.

Distt: Ludhiana. PIN: 141401. Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Secretary Local Bodies,
Government of Punjab, Sector-35,

Chandigarh. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 344 of 2018

Date of Institution: 19.03.2018

Date of Decision: 14.11.2018

Present: Sh. P.D. Bansal, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Pramod Bhatia (EO, Khanna), Sh. Rahul Jain (SA, O/o

Local Govt.-2) and Sh. Jasvir Singh Dhanoa (Superintendent cum PIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.10.2018.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Pramod Bhatia handed over the requisite information to the complainant during the hearing.
- 3. After going through the supplied information, complainant, Sh. P.D. Bansal states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and has no objection to close this case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the complainant, No further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 14.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Om Parkash (Retd.Supdt.) (94632-32537)

S/o Sh. Jattu Ram Damri

House No. 2163

Street No. 4-D, Kailash Nagar,

Fazilka Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o District Treasury Officer,

Ferozepur Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 498 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Paramjit Singh (SA).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.10.2018.

2. Respondent, Sh. Paramjit Singh states that an affidavit has already been supplied to

the complainant. He submits a copy of an affidavit 18.10.2018 along with supporting

documents, which are taken on record.

3. Complainant, Sh. Om Parkash is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

06.11.2018 has been received from the complainant in the Commission vide diary no.

22600 dated 12.11.2018 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to medical

emergency. In that letter he also mentioned that irrelevant affidavit has been supplied to him

by the respondent. He also requested for an adjournment. It is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is

given to the complainant to represent this case in person or through any of his

representative(s) to clear the facts of this case., failing to which case will be decided on

merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **09.01.2019 at 11:30 AM.**

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16 Chandinarh

Sector-16, Chandigarh
Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Amarjeet Singh (92162-40900)

S/o Sh. Isar Singh, Village Bishangarh, PO Behru, Tehsil & District Patiala.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Registrar,

Punjabi University, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 696 of 2018

Present: Sh. Amarjeet Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Advocate, Surappreet Singh Kang (9855493346).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Complainant, Sh. Amarjeet Singh states that no reply/information has been received

from the respondent as per the RTI application.

3. On this, respondent, Advocate, Surajpreet Singh Kang states that no specific rules

are available in the official record and reply has already been supplied to the complainant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, last opportunity is given to

the respondent PIO either to supply the requisite information as per the gueries raised by

the complainant in his RTI application or file a proper reply before the Commission on the

next date of hearing positively, failing to which action will be initiated against the concerned

respondent PIO.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.12.2018 at 12:15 PM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Ms. Harbans Kaur W/o Sh. Pradman Singh,

(Regd. Post) R/o Daman Villa, Railway Road,

Hoshiarpur (92167-44444)

Email- harbanskaurhsp@gmail.com

Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer/APIO**

(Regd. Post) Cum Superintendent to SDM,

Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 900 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Paramjit Singh (JA, O/o Tehsil Hoshiarpur) (94636-

75422).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Respondent, Sh. Paramjit Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant.

3. Neither the complainant, Ms. Harbans Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on dated 15.10.2018, another opportunity was given to her to represent this case in person or through any of her representative(s) if she is unable to appear in person and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.11.2018 i.e. today but the complainant failed to do so. It is also observed that copy of the previous order dated 15.10.2018 was sent to her through registered post.
- 5. Last opportunity is given to her to represent this case in person or through any of her representative(s) if she is unable to appear in person to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

Complaint Case No.: 900 of 2018

6. Respondent PIO is also advised to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the

complainant in the supplied information along with advice to represent this case on the next

date of hearing positively.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.12.2018 at 11:30 AM**.

8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 14.11.2018

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Ms. Harbans Kaur W/o Sh. Pradman Singh,

(Regd. Post) R/o Daman Villa, Railway Road,

Hoshiarpur (92167-44444)

Email- harbanskaurhsp@gmail.com

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 901 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Paramjit Singh (JA, O/o Tehsil Hoshiarpur) (94636-

75422).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Respondent, Sh. Paramjit Singh states that action report has already been supplied to the complainant and rest of the information does not relate with their office.

3. Neither the complainant, Ms. Harbans Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on dated 15.10.2018, another opportunity was given to her to represent this case in person or through any of her representative(s) if she is unable to appear in person and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.11.2018 i.e. today but the complainant failed to do so. It is also observed that copy of the previous order dated 15.10.2018 was sent to her through registered post.
- 5. Last opportunity is given to her to represent this case in person or through any of her representative(s) if she is unable to appear in person to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

Complaint Case No.: 901 of 2018

6. Respondent PIO is also advised to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the

complainant in the supplied information along with advice to represent this case on the next

date of hearing positively.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.12.2018 at 11:30 AM.**

8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 14.11.2018

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Ms. Harbans Kaur W/o Sh. Pradman Singh,

(Regd. Post) R/o Daman Villa, Railway Road,

Hoshiarpur (92167-44444)

Email- harbanskaurhsp@gmail.com

Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer/APIO**

(Regd. Post) Cum Superintendent to DC,

Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 902 of 2018

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's

hearing.

3. After examining the case file, it is found that complainant was also absent on the

previous hearing held on dated 15.10.2018, another opportunity was given to her to

represent this case in person or through any of her representative(s) if she is unable to

appear in person and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.11.2018 i.e. today but

the complainant failed to do so. It is also observed that copy of the previous order dated

15.10.2018 was sent to her through registered post.

4. Last opportunity is given to her to represent this case in person or through any of her

representative(s) if she is unable to appear in person to clear the facts of this case along

with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the

respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on

merit basis.

5. Respondent PIO is also advised to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the

complainant in the supplied information along with advice to represent this case on the next

date of hearing positively.

Complaint Case No.: 902 of 2018

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.12.2018** at **11:30** AM.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar

Kothi No. 148, Model Town, Phase-1,

Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner.

Municipal Corporation, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 167 of 2018 Date of Institution:02.01.2018

Date of Decision:14.11.2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Pawan Kumar (JE)(78892-56768)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Goyal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 13.11.2018 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that bills in connection with point no. 10 has not been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

This mail is taken on record.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Pawan Kumar states that whatever information was available has already been supplied to the appellant. He presented a copy of the supplied information during the hearing. After going through the supplied information, I am of the view that supplied information fulfills all the aspects as per RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhchain Singh (99146-87959)

S/o S. Harbans Singh, VPO Pandori Arayian, Tehsil Dharamkot, Moga.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate.

Moga.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Moga. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1137 of 2018 Date of Institution:28.03.2018 **Date of Decision: 14.11.2018**

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, the appellant in person. Present:

For the respondent: Ms. Usha Rani (Superintendent cum PIO).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.10.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Usha Rani handed over an affidavit in original to the appellant during the hearing. He submits a copy of the same to the Commission, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the view that supplied reply fulfills all the aspects as per the RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115. Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, W/S & Sanitation, Sub Division No. 5, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, W/S & Sanitation Circle,

Amritsar Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1592 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sarabjeet Singh (SDE)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.07.2018.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh states that postal orders were sent back to the appellant as postal orders were mis-matched.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is not present for today's hearing is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 12.11.2018 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO. In that email he added regarding the documentation fee of Rs. 170/-. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the pending information regarding point no. 1 through registered post to the appellant and present the postal receipt of the same before the Commission, on the next date of hearing

Appeal Case No.: 1592 of 2018

5. Another opportunity is also given to the appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan to clear the

facts about the postal orders on the next date of hearing positively along with advice to point

out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied infomrtaion in conncetion with point no. 1, once he

had received from the respondent PIO.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.12.2018 at 11:30 AM.**

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 14.11.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115. Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhdev Singh (94632-28842)

(Regd. Post) Village Dhupsari, PO Govt. Polytechnic College,

Batala, District Gurdaspur Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal,

Khalsa Sr. Sec. School, City Road, Batala

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o District Education Officer (SE),

Gurdaspur Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 2008 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Advocate, Sandeep Kumar.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.10.2018.
- 2. Respondent, Advocate, Sandeep Kumar states that reply of RTI application has sent to the appellant through registered post dated 03.11.2018 as per the previous order of the Commission dated 16.10.2018. He submits a reply vide letter no. 2704 dated 12.11.2018 signed by the Principal, Khalsa Sr. Sec. School, Batala along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 14.11.2018 has been received from the appellant from email ID sukhdevrti@gmail.com which is blank. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Singh is advised to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

Appeal Case No.: 2008 of 2018

5. Respondent PIO is also advised to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the

complainant in the supplied information along with advice to represent this case on the next

date of hearing positively.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **03.12.2018 at 11:30 AM.**

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 14.11.2018

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner